• The expectation that the Cyprus government will maintain certain temporary restrictive measures and

capital controls with respect to banking and cash transactions for as long as required to ensure the stability
of the Cyprus banking system.

Notwithstanding this assessment and the conclusion reached, the Board considers that material uncertainties
remain that may cast significant doubt upon the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.

Events after the reporting date

In January 2014 the Group reached an agreement to sell its business in the Ukraine to ABH Ukraine Limited, a
member of the Alfa Group.

In January 2014 the Group released the six-month time deposits that were blocked as per the decrees relating
to the recapitalisation of the Company in July 2013.

Details of the events after the reporting date are disclosed in Note 56 of the consolidated financial statements.

BANK OF CYPRUS PUBLIC COMPANY LTD Annual Financial Report 2013
Report of the Board of Directors

8

Financial results

The main financial highlights for 2013 are set out below:

*p.p.= percentage points, 1 percentage point = 1%
  b.p.= basis points, 100 basis points = 1 percentage point (1%)

Group Income Statement

€ mn 2013 2012
Annual

change +%

Net interest income 999 702 +42%

Net fee and commission income  169 173 -2%
Net foreign exchange gains/(losses) and net
gains/(losses) on other financial instruments

5 (3) -

Insurance income net of insurance claims 65 63 +3%

Other income (64) (15) +326%

Total income 1.174 920 +28%

Staff costs  (322) (294) +10%

Other operating expenses (230) (251) -8%

Total expenses (552) (545) +2%
Profit before impairments, restructuring costs and
discontinued operations

622 375 +66%

Provisions for impairment of loans and advances (1.067) (1.339) -20%

Share of profit from associates 2 - -
Loss before tax, restructuring costs and
discontinued operations

(443) (964) -54%

Tax 5 43 -

Loss attributable to non-controlling interests 12 9 -
Loss after tax and before restructuring costs and
discontinued operations

(426) (912) -53%

Restructuring costs  (168) (10) -

Loss from discontinued operations (90) (789) -

Loss on disposal of the Greek operations (1.366) - -

Impairment of GGBs pre-tax and impairment of goodwill - (503) -
Loss after tax attributable to the owners of the
Company

(2.050) (2.214) -7%

Net interest margin 3,62% 2,94% +68 b.p.*

Cost to income ratio 47% 59% -12 p.p.*

90+ DPD provision coverage ratio 38% 48% -10 p.p.*

BANK OF CYPRUS PUBLIC COMPANY LTD Annual Financial Report 2013
Report of the Board of Directors

9

Financial results (continued)

*p.p.= percentage points, 1 percentage point = 1%

Balance Sheet

• The core tier 1 capital ratio was sustained at 10,2% at 31 December 2013, at the same level as 30
September 2013.  Although negatively affected by a 2% reduction in the core tier 1 capital during the
fourth quarter of 2013 (a negative impact of 0,2 percentage points), the core tier 1 capital ratio was
sustained at 10,2% due to a 2% reduction in risk weighted assets (a positive impact of 0,2 percentage

[…]

and liabilities repricing in each time band is calculated separately for each currency.  This difference is then
multiplied with the assumed change in interest rates for the period from the repricing date until twelve months
from the date of the analysis, in order to calculate the annual impact on net interest income of any changes in
interest rates for every currency.

The interest rate risk is managed through maximum loss limits from interest rate mismatches which are set for
each banking unit of the Group.  There are different limits for the Euro and for foreign currencies.  The
maximum loss limits apply for each of the next three years.  These limits are set as a percentage of Group
capital and as a percentage of net interest income and are allocated to the various banking units of the Group
based on their contribution to net interest income.  Small limits for open interest rate positions for periods of
more than three years are also in place.

Sensitivity analysis
The table below sets out the impact on the Group’s net interest income, over a one-year period, from
reasonably possible changes in the interest rates of the main currencies:

 Euro
US

Dollars
British
Pounds

Other
currencies

Total

Change in interest rates €000 €000 €000 €000 €000

2013

+0,5% for all currencies 8.531 2.862 594 71 11.133

-0,25% for Euro, US Dollars and
Japanese Yen, 0% for Swiss Franc
and -0,5% for all other currencies

(4.265) (1.431) (594) (516) (6.275)

2012

+1% for all currencies (11.197) 23.276 4.876 (833) 27.699

-0,25% for Euro, US Dollars and
Japanese Yen, -0,1% for Swiss
Franc and -0,5% for all other
currencies

7.640 (2.905) (1.281) 280 7.576

BANK OF CYPRUS GROUP  Annual Financial Report 2013
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

154

47. Risk management – Market risk (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis (continued)
The total change in net interest income differs from the sum of the changes for each individual currency as it
has been calculated using the actual correlation coefficients between the interest rates of the various
currencies.

In addition to the above fluctuations in net interest income, the Group results are also affected by changes in
interest rates which result in fluctuations in the fair value of investments at fair value through profit or loss
(including investments held for trading) and in the fair value of derivative financial instruments.

The equity of the Group is also affected by changes in market interest rates.  The impact on the Group’s equity
arises from changes in the fair value of fixed rate debt securities classified as available-for-sale (unless
impaired) as well as from changes in the fair value of derivative financial instruments including investments
which are hedging instruments in effective cash flow hedge relationships.

The sensitivity analysis is based on the assumption of a parallel shift of the yield curve.  The table below sets
out the impact on the Group’s loss before tax and equity (excluding the effect on equity from the impact on
loss) as a result of reasonably possible changes in the interest rates of the major currencies.

Impact on loss

before tax
Impact on equity

Change in interest rates €000 €000

2013

+0,5% for all currencies 3.549 (1.392)

-0,25% for Euro, US Dollars and Japanese Yen,
0% for Swiss Franc and -0,5% for all other
currencies

(1.776) 705

2012

+1% for all currencies 15.024 (3.455)

-0,25% for Euro, US Dollars and Japanese Yen,
-0,1% for Swiss Franc and -0,5% for all other
currencies

(3.802) 878

Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in foreign exchange rates.

In order to manage currency risk, the Group Assets and Liabilities Committee (‘ALCO’) has approved open
position limits for the total foreign exchange position limits.  There are larger limits for intra-day positions and
lower limits for overnight positions.  The foreign exchange position limits are lower than those prescribed by the
Central Bank of Cyprus.  These limits are monitored daily by market risk officers in all the banking units of the